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NOTES

1. Indicate parts number and machine model when placing an order.
e.g. Parts Number Parts Name Machine Model Frequency Quantity

305H380160 GID-U PF-310 50 / 60Hz 1

2. Service calls and freight will be charged separately.

3. Symbols in the "Parts Number" column.

•  Parts with "•" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the assembly appearing immediately above them.
e.g. Parts Number Parts Name Parts Number Parts Name

305H380400 ASY-BKT-MOT •305H280440 RUB-BKT
•305H280450 RLMC-05T V0

•  Parts with " " indicate the spare parts and the parts without " " can not be supplied.
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5H3FIG.  1  Paper Feed I
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5H3-2

• Parts with "•" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

• Parts with " " indicate the spare parts.

SP
Ref.

Part.No. Alternative. Description
Quantity

No. 110 120 230 240

A01 305H380400 5H380400 ASY-BKT-MOT 1 1 1 1
1 •305H280440 5H280440 RUB-BKT 5 5 5 5
2 •305H280450 5H280450 RLMC-05T V0 1 1 1 1
3 •305H280470 5H280470 BKT-MOT-TEN 1 1 1 1
4 •305H280480 5H280480 SPG-TEN 1 1 1 1
5 •305H280500 5H280500 BELTS2M112060 1 1 1 1
6 •305H280520 5H280520 GER-0.8-25-OW 1 1 1 1
7 •305H280530 5H280530 H-GER-06-30 1 1 1 1
8 •305H280540 5H280540 SFT-OW 1 1 1 1
9 •305H280550 5H280550 CLU-BL-3-176 1 1 1 1

10 •305H280560 5H280560 SFT-CL 1 1 1 1
11 •305H280580 5H280580 H-GER-06-21 1 1 1 1
12 •305H280590 5H280590 SFT-JOINT 1 1 1 1
13 •305H280620 5H280620 SPG-EARTH-PF 1 1 1 1
14 •305H380230 5H380230 BKT-MOT 1 1 1 1
15 •305H380240 5H380240 BKT-MOT-SB 1 1 1 1
16 •305H380250 5H380250 MOT-KH42JM2B213-ASY 1 1 1 1
17 •305H380260 5H380260 PLY-S2M-48-G08-32 1 1 1 1
18 •305H380540 5H380540 GEAR-045-34 1 1 1 1
19 •305H380550 5H380550 GEAR-045-30 2 2 2 2
20 •5AA08360 5AA08360 BUSH-6P 5 5 5 5
21 •5FG11770 5FG11770 CLIP 2 2 2 2
22 •5FG13430 5FG13430 CLIP 1 1 1 1
23 •5SNSP0013698 3DD02290 BUSH 6 CLAMP 1 1 1 1

A02 305H280330 5H280330 ASM-I/F-IN 1 1 1 1
24 •305H380570 5H380570 SFT-36SN 1 1 1 1
25 305H280350 5H280350 ASM-I/F-OUT 1 1 1 1
26 305H280380 5H280380 PBA-CONTROL-ASY 1 1 1 1
27 305H280400 5H280400 ASM-SW 1 1 1 1
28 305H380160 5H380160 GID-U 1 1 1 1
29 305H380190 5H380190 LVR-SEN-LEV 1 1 1 1
30 305H380200 5H380200 LVR-EXIT 1 1 1 1
31 305H380210 5H380210 BKT-PBA 1 1 1 1
32 305H380220 5H380220 ASM-CLUTCH-A4 1 1 1 1
33 5FSP03090001+01 SP0A0360 PUSH SWITCH 03 SN 1 1 1 1
34 5SNSP0013815 3DD02460 SPRING EXIT 1 1 1 1

101 305H280160 5H280160 SCR04T120WAVE-W
102 305H280360 5H280360 SCR-030-080WTP
103 305H280390 5H280390 SCR03M060-WS-W
104 305H280430 5H280430 SCR-030-060WTP
105 305H280640 5H280640 SCR-M4-10-DAN

SP
Ref.

Part.No. Alternative. Description
Quantity

No. 110 120 230 240

FIG.  1  Paper Feed I
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5H3FIG.  2  Paper Feed II
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5H3-2

• Parts with "•" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

• Parts with " " indicate the spare parts.

SP
Ref.

Part.No. Alternative. Description
Quantity

No. 110 120 230 240

1 302F909240 2F909240 LID CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
2 305H280230 5H280230 BUSH-6-T 2 2 2 2
3 305H280280 5H280280 P-ROLL 2 2 2 2
4 305H280290 5H280290 ROL-H 1 1 1 1
5 305H380090 5H380090 FRM-R 1 1 1 1
6 305H380100 5H380100 SPG-EARTH-STY 2 2 2 2
7 305H380110 5H380110 FRM-L 1 1 1 1
8 305H380120 5H380120 STY 2 2 2 2
9 305H380130 5H380130 STY-R 1 1 1 1

10 305H380140 5H380140 SPG-EARTH-MOT 1 1 1 1
11 305H380150 5H380150 SPG-EARTH-PBA 1 1 1 1
12 305H380170 5H380170 SFT-P-ROL 1 1 1 1
13 305H380180 5H380180 SFT-BH-ROL 1 1 1 1
14 305H380270 5H380270 JNT-H 1 1 1 1
15 3FW02590 5SNSP0014010 SHAFT HOLDER 2 2 2 2
16 5FG11770 5FG11770 CLIP 3 3 3 3
17 5FG13430 5FG13430 CLIP 2 2 2 2
18 5MVX221RB014 2BS03110 FOOT 2 2 2 2
19 5SNSP0013689 3DD22200 GEAR Z28 1 1 1 1
20 5SNSP0013695 3DD02260 BUSH 6 4 4 4 4
21 5SNSP0013697 3DD02280 CUPLING PICKUP FEED 2 2 2 2

101 305H280160 5H280160 SCR04T120WAVE-W
102 305H281010 5H281010 SCR-040-060

SP
Ref.

Part.No. Alternative. Description
Quantity

No. 110 120 230 240

FIG.  2  Paper Feed II
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5H3FIG.  3  Paper Feed III
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5H3-2

• Parts with "•" are component parts or sub-assemblies of the
assembly appearing immediately above them.

• Parts with " " indicate the spare parts.

SP
Ref.

Part.No. Alternative. Description
Quantity

No. 110 120 230 240

A01 305H393020 5H393020 CT-311(U) 1
A01 305H393010 5H393010 CT-311(E) 1 1 1

1 •2BZ06070 5MVM686SH001 DIAL CASSETTE 1 1 1 1
2 •305H380620 5H380620 LOCK-BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
3 •302F809030 2F809030 STOPPER A5 1 1 1 1
4 •302F809050 2F809050 LABEL DIAL 1 1 1 1
5 •302F809060 2F809060 LABEL OPERATION 1 1 1 1
6 •302F809071 2F809071 PLATE BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
7 •302F909020 2F909020 BASE CASSETTE REAR 1 1 1 1
8 •302F909031 2F909031 LEVER BASE CAS REAR 1 1 1 1
9 •302F909040 2F909040 SPRING BASE CAS REAR 1 1 1 1

10 •302F909070 2F909070 LEVER SIDE CURSOR 1 1 1 1
11 •302F909080 2F909080 CURSOR END 1 1 1 1
12 •302F909090 2F909090 LEVER END CURSOR 1 1 1 1
13 •302F909170 2F909170 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 1 1 1 1
14 •302F909180 2F909180 HOLDER RETARD 1 1 1 1
15 •302F909200 2F909200 SPRING RETARD 1 1 1 1
16 •302F909210 2F909210 PAD BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
17 •302F909260 2F909260 MARKER INDICATOR 1 1 1 1
18 •305H280740 5H280740 GUDE-RETARD 1 1 1 1
19 •305H280760 5H280760 ROL-CENTER 1 1 1 1
20 •305H280770 5H280770 ROL-SIDE 2 2 2 2
21 •305H280780 5H280780 SFT-ROL 1 1 1 1
22 •305H280920 5H280920 CUSH-RETARD 1 1 1 1
23 •305H380280 5H380280 BAS-CAS 1 1 1 1
24 •305H380290 5H380290 SP-SIZE-FIX 1 1 1 1
25 •305H380300 5H380300 CENTER-INDICATOR 1 1 1 1
26 •305H380310 5H380310 SP-EARTH-CURSOR 1 1 1 1
27 •305H380320 5H380320 CURSOR-LEFT 1 1 1 1
28 •305H380330 5H380330 CURSOR-RIGHT 1 1 1 1
29 •305H380340 5H380340 SP-BTM-L 1 1 1 1
30 •305H380350 5H380350 SP-BTM-R 1 1 1 1
31 •305H380370 5H380370 CVR-CAS-TOP 1 1 1 1
32 •305H380420 5H380420 LVR-INDICATOR 1 1 1 1
33 •305H380430 5H380430 SPG-R 1 1 1 1
34 •305H380440 5H380440 SPG-L 1 1 1 1
35 •305H380480 5H380480 SPNG-94-C 1 1 1 1
36 •305H380490 5H380490 SPNG-94-LR 2 2 2 2
37 •305H380500 5H380500 SPNG-94-LL 1 1 1 1
38 •305H380510 5H380510 SPNG-94-RS 2 2 2 2
39 •305H380520 5H380520 SPNG-94-RC 2 2 2 2
40 •305H380530 5H380530 MLR-RETARD 1 1 1 1
41 •5MMW151SD003 2BS06100 SPRING END 1 1 1 1
42 •5MMW166LD010 2B700070 SPRING LOCK GUIDE 2 2 2 2
43 •5MMW251LD048 2BS06150 SP STOPPER BOTTOM 1 1 1 1
44 •5MVG127DB046 2B700190 GEAR CASSETTE 1 1 1 1

FIG.  3  Paper Feed III



• Parts with " " indicate the spare parts.
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5H3-2

SP Part.No. Alternative. Description Fig.No.

2BZ06070 5MVM686SH001 DIAL CASSETTE 3
302F809030 2F809030 STOPPER A5 3
302F809050 2F809050 LABEL DIAL 3
302F809060 2F809060 LABEL OPERATION 3
302F809071 2F809071 PLATE BOTTOM 3
302F909020 2F909020 BASE CASSETTE REAR 3
302F909031 2F909031 LEVER BASE CAS REAR 3
302F909040 2F909040 SPRING BASE CAS REAR 3
302F909070 2F909070 LEVER SIDE CURSOR 3
302F909080 2F909080 CURSOR END 3
302F909090 2F909090 LEVER END CURSOR 3
302F909170 2F909170 RETARD ROLLER ASSY 3
302F909180 2F909180 HOLDER RETARD 3
302F909200 2F909200 SPRING RETARD 3
302F909210 2F909210 PAD BOTTOM 3
302F909240 2F909240 LID CASSETTE 2
302F909260 2F909260 MARKER INDICATOR 3
305H280230 5H280230 BUSH-6-T 2
305H280280 5H280280 P-ROLL 2
305H280290 5H280290 ROL-H 2
305H280330 5H280330 ASM-I/F-IN 1
305H280350 5H280350 ASM-I/F-OUT 1
305H280380 5H280380 PBA-CONTROL-ASY 1
305H280400 5H280400 ASM-SW 1
305H280440 5H280440 RUB-BKT 1
305H280450 5H280450 RLMC-05T V0 1
305H280470 5H280470 BKT-MOT-TEN 1
305H280480 5H280480 SPG-TEN 1
305H280500 5H280500 BELTS2M112060 1
305H280520 5H280520 GER-0.8-25-OW 1
305H280530 5H280530 H-GER-06-30 1
305H280540 5H280540 SFT-OW 1
305H280550 5H280550 CLU-BL-3-176 1
305H280560 5H280560 SFT-CL 1
305H280580 5H280580 H-GER-06-21 1
305H280590 5H280590 SFT-JOINT 1
305H280620 5H280620 SPG-EARTH-PF 1
305H280740 5H280740 GUDE-RETARD 3
305H280760 5H280760 ROL-CENTER 3
305H280770 5H280770 ROL-SIDE 3
305H280780 5H280780 SFT-ROL 3
305H280920 5H280920 CUSH-RETARD 3
305H380090 5H380090 FRM-R 2
305H380100 5H380100 SPG-EARTH-STY 2
305H380110 5H380110 FRM-L 2
305H380120 5H380120 STY 2
305H380130 5H380130 STY-R 2
305H380140 5H380140 SPG-EARTH-MOT 2
305H380150 5H380150 SPG-EARTH-PBA 2
305H380160 5H380160 GID-U 1

305H380170 5H380170 SFT-P-ROL 2
305H380180 5H380180 SFT-BH-ROL 2
305H380190 5H380190 LVR-SEN-LEV 1
305H380200 5H380200 LVR-EXIT 1
305H380210 5H380210 BKT-PBA 1
305H380220 5H380220 ASM-CLUTCH-A4 1
305H380230 5H380230 BKT-MOT 1
305H380240 5H380240 BKT-MOT-SB 1
305H380250 5H380250 MOT-KH42JM2B213-ASY 1
305H380260 5H380260 PLY-S2M-48-G08-32 1
305H380270 5H380270 JNT-H 2
305H380280 5H380280 BAS-CAS 3
305H380290 5H380290 SP-SIZE-FIX 3
305H380300 5H380300 CENTER-INDICATOR 3
305H380310 5H380310 SP-EARTH-CURSOR 3
305H380320 5H380320 CURSOR-LEFT 3
305H380330 5H380330 CURSOR-RIGHT 3
305H380340 5H380340 SP-BTM-L 3
305H380350 5H380350 SP-BTM-R 3
305H380370 5H380370 CVR-CAS-TOP 3
305H380400 5H380400 ASY-BKT-MOT 1
305H380420 5H380420 LVR-INDICATOR 3
305H380430 5H380430 SPG-R 3
305H380440 5H380440 SPG-L 3
305H380480 5H380480 SPNG-94-C 3
305H380490 5H380490 SPNG-94-LR 3
305H380500 5H380500 SPNG-94-LL 3
305H380510 5H380510 SPNG-94-RS 3
305H380520 5H380520 SPNG-94-RC 3
305H380530 5H380530 MLR-RETARD 3
305H380540 5H380540 GEAR-045-34 1
305H380550 5H380550 GEAR-045-30 1
305H380570 5H380570 SFT-36SN 1
305H380620 5H380620 LOCK-BOTTOM 3
305H393010 5H393010 CT-311(E) 3
305H393020 5H393020 CT-311(U) 3
305H393030 5H393030 CT-311(J) 3
3FW02590 5SNSP0014010 SHAFT HOLDER 2
5AA08360 5AA08360 BUSH-6P 1
5FG11770 5FG11770 CLIP 1,2
5FG13430 5FG13430 CLIP 1,2
5FSP03090001+01 SP0A0360 PUSH SWITCH 03 SN 1
5MMW151SD003 2BS06100 SPRING END 3
5MMW166LD010 2B700070 SPRING LOCK GUIDE 3
5MMW251LD048 2BS06150 SP STOPPER BOTTOM 3
5MVG127DB046 2B700190 GEAR CASSETTE 3
5MVX221RB014 2BS03110 FOOT 2
5SNSP0013689 3DD22200 GEAR Z28 2
5SNSP0013695 3DD02260 BUSH 6 2
5SNSP0013697 3DD02280 CUPLING PICKUP FEED 2
5SNSP0013698 3DD02290 BUSH 6 CLAMP 1
5SNSP0013815 3DD02460 SPRING EXIT 1

SP Part.No. Alternative. Description Fig.No.
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